

No. 12-1055

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GROCERY MANUFACTURERS ASSOCIATION AND
AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF CERTIORARI

WILLIAM L. WEHRUM
HUNTON & WILLIAMS LLP
2200 Pennsylvania Ave.,
N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 955-1500

LEWIS F. POWELL III
HUNTON & WILLIAMS LLP
Riverfront Plaza, E. Tower
951 East Byrd Street
Richmond, VA 23219
(804) 788-8200

CATHERINE E. STETSON*
MARY HELEN WIMBERLY
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 13th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5491
cate.stetson@hoganlovells.com

Counsel for Petitioners

*Counsel of Record

(additional counsel listed on inside cover)

Additional Counsel:

HARRY NG
ERIK C. BAPTIST
AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE
1220 L Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005-4070
(202) 682-8000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. RESPONDENTS CONCEDE THE CIRCUIT SPLIT, AND THERE ARE NO IMPEDI- MENTS TO REVIEW	3
II. THE D.C. CIRCUIT’S DECISION CON- FLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S STANDING PRECEDENTS	6
A. Prudential Standing	6
B. Article III Standing.....	9
III. REVIEW IS NECESSARY TO RESOLVE IMPORTANT, RECURRING ISSUES IN A CASE OF NATIONAL CONSEQUENCE	12
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES:

<i>Association of Battery Recyclers, Inc. v. EPA</i> , --- F.3d ---, 2013 WL 2302713 (D.C. Cir. May 28, 2013)	2, 4, 5, 6
<i>Association of Data Processing Serv. Orgs., Inc. v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150 (1970)	8
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993)	5
<i>Cibolo Waste, Inc. v. City of San Antonio</i> , --- F.3d ---, 2013 WL 2096394 (5th Cir. May 15, 2013)	6
<i>Clarke v. Securities Indus. Ass’n</i> , 479 U.S. 388 (1987)	7, 8
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)	2, 11
<i>Deutsche Bank Nat’l Trust Co. v. FDIC</i> , --- F.3d ---, 2013 WL 2157865 (D.C. Cir. May 21, 2013)	6
<i>Gonzalez v. Thaler</i> , 132 S. Ct. 641 (2012)	5
<i>LaShawn A. v. Barry</i> , 87 F.3d 1389 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	4
<i>Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomí Indians v. Patchak</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2199 (2012)	2, 7
<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2743 (2010).....	2, 10
<i>National Ass’n of Regulatory Util. Comm’rs</i> <i>v. ICC</i> , 41 F.3d 721 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	4
<i>United States v. Day</i> , 700 F.3d 713 (4th Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , S. Ct. No. 12-1155, 2013 WL 1193821 (Apr. 29, 2013).....	6
<i>U.S. Tel. Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 188 F.3d 521 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	2
<i>Virginia Bankshares, Inc. v. Sandberg</i> , 501 U.S. 1083 (1991).....	3
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Government Accountability Office, No. GAO- 11-513, <i>BIOFUELS: Challenges to the</i> <i>Transportation, Sale, and Use of Inter-</i> <i>mediate Ethanol Blends</i> (June 2011).....	8
Eugene Gressman <i>et al.</i> , <i>Supreme Court</i> <i>Practice</i> (9th ed. 2007)	2
Brent D. Yacobucci, Cong. Research Serv. R40445, <i>Intermediate-Level Blends of</i> <i>Ethanol in Gasoline, and the Ethanol</i> <i>“Blend Wall”</i> (2010).....	8, 11
